

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/18/2022 12:09 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101041-9

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WARREN DIEGO BLOCKMAN,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW YI
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44793 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2914

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Blockman Assaulted and Strangled His Girlfriend.....	3
	B. The Trial Court Denied Blockman’s Objection to a Peremptory Strike Because an Objective Observer Could Not View Race as a Factor in the Strike.....	5
	C. The State Presented Multiple Sources of Evidence of Strangulation, Including Mandera’s Medical Records	7
	D. The Jury Instructions Set Forth the Standard Definition of a “Threat”	9
	E. The Jury Convicted Blockman of Multiple Domestic Violence Related Felonies and the Court of Appeals Affirmed	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The Courts Have Consistently Applied GR 37 to Prohibit Peremptory Strikes Exercised for Reasons of Racial Bias—Not to Forbid All Peremptory Strikes.....	12

1.	The trial court properly applied GR 37 to deny Blockman’s objection to a peremptory challenge.....	13
2.	The trial court’s ruling comports with the decisions of this Court and all three divisions of the Court of Appeals	17
3.	The requested blanket ban on peremptory challenges would be a seismic change best addressed through rulemaking	19
B.	The Court Has Consistently Rejected Claims of Ineffective Assistance Where Multiple Sources of Evidence Support the Jury Verdict.....	21
C.	The Court Has Repeatedly Held That an Objective, Reasonable Person Test Is Applied to Determine a True Threat—Not Subjective Intent.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	14
<i>In re Det. Of McHatton</i> , 197 Wn.2d 565, 485 P.3d 322 (2021).....	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Carlstad</i> , 150 Wn.2d 583, 80 P.3d 587 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Blockman</i> , No. 54242-1-II, 2022 WL 1154717 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2022) (unpublished) ..	10, 19, 22, 23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 541, 506 P.3d 1258 (2022).....	18
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Lahman</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 925, 488 P.3d 881 (2021).....	18
<i>State v. Listoe</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 308, 475 P.3d 532 (2020).....	12, 17
<i>State v. McCrea</i> , No. 37416-5-III, 2021 WL 1550839 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 20, 2021) (unpublished)	18

State v. Trey M., 186 Wn.2d 884,
383 P.3d 474 (2016)..... 24, 25, 26

State v. Williams, 144 Wn.2d 197,
26 P.3d 890 (2001)..... 24, 25

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712,
90 L.Ed. 2d 69 (1986)..... 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 21

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536,
155 L.Ed. 2d 535 (2003)..... 25, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 11, 25

Rules and Regulations

ER 803(a)(4)..... 22

GR 37.....5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

GR 37(a)..... 14

GR 37(e)..... 18

RAP 13.4 2

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:

Criminal 2.24 (4th ed. 2016) (WPIC).....9

WPIC 10.02 10
